
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Laurence Damary-Homan 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday 16 August 2023 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Jose Hales 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Sue Ellington 
 All Members of the Grants Advisory Committee - Councillors Bill Handley, 

Sunita Hansraj and Peter Sandford 
Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Graham Cone, Mark Howell, Bunty Waters, 

Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Richard Stobart, Peter McDonald and 
Dr. Martin Cahn 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Grants Advisory Committee, which will 
be held in the Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
Thursday, 24 August 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

 Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 

July as a correct record. Minutes document to follow. 
 

   
4. Physical Activity Grants for Dual Use Leisure Centres  5 - 14 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



5. Grant applications for voluntary sector and specialist groups 
to offer physical activity programmes for people with chronic 
long-term conditions 

 15 - 26 

 
6. Mobile Warden Scheme Grant Review 2024-28  27 - 36 
 
7. Community Chest: Funding Applications  37 - 62 
 
8. Date of next meeting   
 

 

  
 GUIDANCE FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE 

HALL 
  

 

 
Exclusion Of Press And Public 

 
The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without members of the Press and 
public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege 
and so on.  In every case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must outweigh 
the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following statement will be proposed, seconded 
and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following item 
number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if 
present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press and public will not be able to 
view it.  There will be an explanation on the website however as to why the information is exempt.   

Notes 
 

(1) Some development control matters in this Agenda where the periods of consultation and representation 
may not have quite expired are reported to Committee to save time in the decision making process. 
Decisions on these applications will only be made at the end of the consultation periods after taking into 
account all material representations made within the full consultation period. The final decisions may be 
delegated to the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). 

 

(2) The Council considers every planning application on its merits and in the context of national, regional and 
local planning policy. As part of the Council's customer service standards, Councillors and officers aim to 
put customers first, deliver outstanding service and provide easy access to services and information. At all 
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



 
  
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee 24 August 2023 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Jeff Membery, Head of Transformation, HR and 
Corporate Services 

 

 
 

Physical Activity Grants for Dual Use Leisure Centres 
 

Executive Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this paper is to present applications from the Dual Use Leisure 

Centres seeking grant funding to increase their range of physical activity 

programmes to help boost membership numbers to pre-pandemic levels. Officers 

have outlined their recommendations for the Grants Advisory Committee (GAC) to 

consider in making their own recommendations to the Lead Member for 

Resources regarding grant awards. 

Key Decision 
 

2. Is this a Key Decision? – No.   

  

Recommendations 
 

3. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee considers all applications 

for funding that are set out in Appendix A to this report and makes a 

recommendation to the Lead Cabinet Member. The Committee could defer a 

decision if further information is required.  Alternatively, they could reject an 

application if it doesn’t comply with the grant criteria. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 
   

4. The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider and make recommendations 

to the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources, or Cabinet as appropriate, including, 

but not limited t
[...]
hire District 
Council within 3-months of project completion.  Details about this are available on 
the South Cambridgeshire District Council website 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 
  
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee 24 August 2023 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Jeff Membery, Head of Transformation, HR and 
Corporate Services 

 

 
 

Grant applications for voluntary sector and specialist 
groups to offer physical activity programmes for people 
with chronic long-term conditions 

 

Executive Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this paper is to present grant applications from the Voluntary 

Community and Social Enterprise Sector (VCSE) and Leisure Centre groups 

offering physical activity programmes to support people living with chronic long-

term conditions (LTCs).  This is following a report to Grant Advisory Committee 

(GAC) in May 2023. Officers have outlined their recommendations for GAC to 

consider in making their own recommendations regarding grant awards to the 

Lead Member for Resources. 

Key Decision 
 

2. Is this a Key Decision? – No.   

  

Recommendations 
 

3. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee considers all applications 

for funding that are set out in Appendix A to this report and makes a 

recommendation to the Lead Cabinet Member. The Committee could defer a 

decision if further information is required.  Alternatively, they could reject an 

application if it doesn’t comply with the scheme criteria.    

 

Reasons for Recommendations 
   

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



4. The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider and make recommendations 

to the Lead Cabinet Member responsible for Resources, or Cabinet as 

appropriate, including, but not limited to: 

 

a) Reviewing the Council’s grant schemes to ensure they reflect Council 

priorities. 

b) Designing any new or revised grant schemes, including consideration of 

criteria
[...]
sed grant must be returned to South Cambridgeshire District Council 

 An end of project evaluation must be submitted to South Cambridgeshire District 
Council within 3-months of project completion.  Details about this are available on 
the South Cambridgeshire District Council website 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



 
  

REPORT TO: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee 24/08/2023 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Cllr John Williams 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Gareth Bell  

 

 

Mobile Warden Scheme Grant Review 2024-28 

Executive Summary 

1. To agree the Council’s approach to supporting the Mobile and Community 
Warden Schemes in South Cambridgeshire for 2024-2028. This includes 
agreeing the sum of grant funding available (subject to the approval of the 
Council’s budget in February 2024), and details of further development work 
required to support the sustainability of the schemes. 

Key Decision 

2. This is not a key decision. 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee (GAC) makes a 
recommendation to the Lead Member for Resources to: 

o Approve the sum of £100,000 to provide a one-year extension in funding 
for 2024-25 to Mobile and Community Warden Schemes operating in the 
district currently in receipt of funding (and to include a contingency fund for 
any new schemes expressing an interest in setting up in the 2024-25 
period).  

o Approve the principle of offering a three-year grant scheme from April 2025 
to March 2028, which will include adapted criteria and an annual report at 
the end of each year. 

o Agree that further development work required to support the sustainability 
of the schemes, to include an in-depth review of service delivery, any 
barriers to promotion and expansion, and exploring a collaborative 
approach between public sector funders in advance of a decision on the 
allocation of South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) funds for the 
next three-year funding cycle (2025-28). 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. Enablin
[...]
ng an environment that gives people the 
opportunities to be as healthy as they can be’, and ‘promoting early intervention 
and prevention measures to improve mental health and wellbeing’). 

 
8. Almost all Mobile and Community Warden Schemes have felt an impact on client 

numbers following the Covid pandemic and as a result of the current cost of living 
crisis. This has, in many cases, adversely affected their finances. Additional 
funding as proposed would help to ensure the sustainability of the schemes at a 
reasonable cost to the client. 

 
9. The core budget for supporting the schemes has remained static for many years 

except for annual inflationary uplifts. However, over the last four years a project 
using additional funding has been run to try and encourage more schemes. This 
has successfully seen the number of schemes increase to 19, covering 50 
parishes, and a review of this project was always planned at this stage. 

 
10. The recommended grant levels for 2024-25 reflect the Council’s ongoing 

commitment to supporting and growing Mobile and Community Warden Schemes. 
The amount of £100,000 is proposed for one year only as the review carried out 
so far has shown that further development work is required with mobile and 
community warden schemes and partners to devise an appropriate and 
sustainable future scheme. 

 
11. The one-year proposal is based on: 

Page 26



o funding of £71,708 provided to the 19 schemes in 2023-24  
o additional funding to reflect average inflation rates over the last five years. 
o a small contingency fund for any new schemes wishing to set up and express 

an interest in receiving funding for 2024-25 
o additional funding for schemes to build their capacity and increase 

membership, over and above what other funding sources, including the Care 
Together funding, will by then have achieved. 

Details 

12. Mobile Warden Schemes were developed in recognition that there was a need to 
provide a service to support and
[...]
On 27 July 2023 Grants Advisory Committee approved the allocation of £21,000 

of Care Together Seed Funding, in accordance with the grant funding agreement 
in place with Cambridgeshire County Council, to create a one-off grant scheme 
administered by SCDC. 
 

Page 27



19. Development work is already underway to help us better understand the issues 
and barriers faced by Mobile and Community Warden schemes in South 
Cambridgeshire. The Council has commissioned the independent organisation 
‘Rose Regeneration’ to undertake a Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR) analysis, and to 
assess the value-for-money delivered by Mobile and Community Warden 
Schemes in South Cambridgeshire. This estimates that schemes have a BCR of 
£1.33/£1. The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 
appraisal guide (2023) ranks BCR, with anything greater than 1 as delivering 
appropriate value-for-money. 
 

20. Early indications from Rose Regeneration also show that there is likely to be a 
significant future scope for the maintenance and extension of the Mobile and 
Community Warden Schemes in the district. 

 
21. A one-year extension to Mobile and Community Warden scheme funding will 

provide the necessary time to develop a closer partnership with Cambridgeshire 
County Council, the Integrated care system (ICS) and parish councils and 
complete a more in-depth review of barriers to service delivery and funding 
options, incorporating the recommendations from the Rose Regeneration report, 
and to make any necessary amendments to the grant criteria in advance of the 
next funding cycle (April 2025 - March 2028).  
 

22. SCDC officers are already working to increase the promotion of the schemes to 
those organisations with a direct link to the elderly residents of South 
Cambridgeshire. An online toolkit for the setting up of a new scheme is currently 
being developed and a workshop held on 27 June 2023 provided an opportunity 
for schemes to share their experiences - both good practice and barriers to 
service delivery and expansion, and to better understand this Council’s 
commitment to these schemes. The session highlighted the challenges that 
schemes are facing and that additional funding is needed for the schemes to 
remain viable. This is another reason why a more detailed review is required. 
 

23.  In the past, when deciding on grant awards for the schemes, the following factors 
were taken into account: 

a) The amount of grant funding requested. 
b) The fees charged to the client. 
c) The number of clients supported in the previous year. 
d) Income and expenditure for the previous year. 
e) The scheme’s finances. 
f) Amounts of reserved and unreserved funding. 
g) Increases to operational costs over the 3-year period 
h) Plans to promote schemes and build capacity to meet the needs of more 
clients throughout the term of the grant. 
 

24. Proposed timelines are as follows: 

 After GAC, call-in passes 31/08/2023 

 Comms issued to advertise our approach and offer the opportunity to 
Expressions of Interest. 

 Organisations receive a letter offering them a grant and are asked to 
confirm acceptance in writing. 

Page 28



 Council budget setting process – end February 2024 

 Grant agreements for 2024-25 drawn up and agreed / signed. 

 Grants paid – first week in April 2024 

 Schemes have from April 2024 to 31 March 2025 to spend their grant 

 End of project reports to be received by the end of June 2025 

 Ongoing review will be undertaken from now until early Summer 2024. 

 Grant scheme launch for the 2025-28 cycle – Summer 2024 
 

Options 
 
25. The Grants Advisory Committee may agree to recommend to the Lead Cabinet 

Member for Resources to: 

 approve the sum of £100,000 to provide a one-year extension in funding 
for 2024-25 to Mobile and Community Warden Schemes operating in the 
district currently in receipt of funding (to include a contingency fund for any 
new schemes expressing an interest in setting up in the 2024-25 period).  

 approve the principle of offering a three-year grant scheme from April 2025 
to March 2028, which will include adapted criteria and the requirement for 
an annual report at the end of each year detailing outputs and outcomes. 

 agree that further development work is required to support the 
sustainability of the schemes and this work will include an in-depth review 
in advance of a decision on funding allocation for the next three-year 
funding cycle. 

 Defer a decision if further information is required 

 Reject the proposal and not recommend it to the Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources, stating the reason for this. 

Implications 

26. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered:- 

Legal 

27. The Lead Cabinet Member’s decision will be made subject to Council’s approval 
of annual budgets in February 2024. The proposal has been discussed with the 
Council’s Chief Finance Officer and Lead Cabinet Member for Resources but 
should the amount of funding available within the 2024-2025 period be amended 
at any point it may be necessary for the Lead Cabinet Member to reconsider the 
total amount of funding available for the schemes. 

Consultation responses 

28. A workshop for schemes was held on 27 June 2023 to better understand the 
challenges they face and share good practice. This event gave officers, District 
and County Council elected members and local organisations alike a better 
understanding of the issues faced in delivering support services to older 

Page 29



residents. 
 

29. Conversations about resources and promotion are ongoing with Mobile and 
Community Warden schemes and with the County Council’s Care Together and 
Communities Service Teams.  

 
Risks/opportunities 
 

30. If funding for 2024-25 is not provided it is likely that schemes will not be financially 
v
[...]
nities 
Service Manager 

 

 
 

Community Chest Grant: Funding 
Applications 

Executive Summary 

1. To consider new applications received between 7 July 2023 to 7 August 2023 for 
the Community Chest Grant funding scheme.   

Key Decision 

2. No  

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee considers all applications 
for funding that are set out in Appendix A to this report and makes a 
recommendation to the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources regarding the level 
of funding (£0 - £2,000) to be awarded for each, or defers a decision, if further 
information is required, or rejects an application if it doesn’t comply with the grant 
criteria. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider and make recommendations 
to the Lead Cabinet Member responsible for grants, or Cabinet as appropriate, 
including, but not limited to: 
 
a) Reviewing the Council’s grant schemes to ensure they reflect Council 

priorities.  
 

b) Designing any new or revised grant schemes, including consideration of 
criteria and guidance applicable in respect of each scheme.  
 

c) Considering applications made under the Council’s grant schemes.  

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

Details 

5. The Community Chest is grant funding available to voluntary and community 
sector groups, charities and public sector bodies wishing to further improve 
quality of life in South Cambridgeshire. Applicants may apply for up to £2,000 and 
the community activity or project must deliver one or more of the following:  
 

 Improvements to community buildings and spaces (i.e., village halls / pavilions 
/ play areas etc)  

 Repairs to historic buildings / monuments / memorials 

 Equipment / capital purchase 

 Materials 

 Start-up costs (may include training of staff / volunteers, hall hire and other 
revenue costs) 

 Costs involved with the creation of a Community-Led Plan (not the resulting 
projects) 

 Enhance the natural environment / result in a sustainable increase in local 
biodiversity 

 Provide a benefit to those affected by the cost-of-living crisis  
 

In accordance with the criteria, Parish Councils of any size can apply for 
biodiversity grants through this fund  

 
Parish Councils are also eligible to apply if they are using funds to deliver 
community engagement for the creation of a Community-Led Plan.  
 
Parish Councils are also eligible to apply if they are using funds to provide a 
benefit to those affected by the cost-of-living crisis.  
 

6. Guidance notes and full eligibility criteria can be found at Appendix B.  
 

7. The total amount of funding available for Community Chest Grants in 2023/24 is 
£58,000.   

 
8. In addition, there is £10,000 ringfenced for 2023/24 for Biodiversity Grants, 

£45,780 ringfenced (expiring in October 2023) for the creation of Community-
Led Plans and £18,468.08 ringfenced until end March 2024 (obtained from a 
successful bid to the Integrated Care System) for cost-of-living crisis projects. 
 

9. A summary of the applications can be found at Appendix A (copies of the 
applications forms are available from the Communities Team upon request).   

 
10. A decision was made at July’s GAC that the application from Swavesey Parish 

Council (ZBJPCSSH) for £329.71 should be funded through the Community Chest 
Grant fund instead of the Community Chest Grant Biodiversity ring-fenced fund. 
This adjustment has been made and is reflected in total budgets available this 
month. 

 

Page 36



11. The table below details the budget remaining at the time of this report within each 
subsection of the Community Chest, as well as the number of applications made, 
and the total amounts applied for.  
 

Type  

(total fund for 

the period) 

Date 

fund 

expires 

Total 

budget at 

last month 

Applications 

received this 

month 

Total 

applied for 

this month 

Remaining 

budget if all 

projects funded 

this month 

Community 

Chest 

(58,000)  

31 March 

2024 

£39,500.53 
 

7 £11,001.75 £28,498.78 

Biodiversity 

(£10,000) 

31 March 

2024 

£10,000 
 

1 £2,000 
£8,000 

 

Community-

Led Plans 

(£45,780) 

October 

2023 

£43,780 
 

0 0 
£43,780 

 

Cost- Of 

Living 

(£18,468.08) 

31 March 

2024 
£18,468.08 1 £1,143.96 £17,324.12 

Total - £111,748.61 9 £14,145.71 £97,602.90 

Options 

12. The Grants Advisory Committee may consider all applications for funding that are 
set out in Appendix A of this report and recommend to the Lead Cabinet Member 
for Finance to: 
 

A) award the amount of funding requested, 
B) award an alternative amount of funding, including zero funding,   
C) defer a decision, if further information is required from grant applicants, or 
D) reject an application stating the reason for this. 

Implications 

13. There are no significant implications  

Page 37



Consultation responses 

14. Wherever possible, local members have been consulted on applications that 
directly affect their local area.  

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

15. The corporate aims are referenced in the criteria and guidance notes for the 
Community Chest. 

Background Papers 

Grants Advisory Committee Meetings 
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1096&Year=0  

Appendices 

Appendix A: Applications Summary 
Appendix B: Guidance notes for Community Chest 

Report Author:  

Emma Dyer –Development Officer  
e-mail: emma.dyer@scambs.gov.uk  
Telephone: (01954) 713344 

Page 38

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1096&Year=0
mailto:emma.dyer@scambs.gov.uk


Appendix A 
 

 
  

Reference XFMFPBKM    
Community 
Chest Grant 

 
Name of Organisation Swavesey Spartans Football Club 

Organisation Type Community Group 

CCVS Registered No 

Parish Swavesey 

Landowner Swavesey Village College 

Project Type Equipment / capital purchase 

Green option considered? 
Yes- will last significantly longer than temporary 
alternatives 

Documentation S
[...]
as operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	4 Physical Activity Grants for Dual Use Leisure Centres
	Appendix A scoring matrix Leisure Centre Grant 3 page
	Sheet1
	Sheet2
	Sheet3

	Appendix B - PA guidance July 23

	5 Grant applications for voluntary sector and specialist groups to offer physical activity programmes for people with chronic long-term conditions
	Appendix A scoring matrix Long term conditions multipage
	Sheet2
	Sheet3
	Sheet4
	Sheet5
	Sheet6
	Sheet7

	Appendix B - LTC guidance July 23

	6 Mobile Warden Scheme Grant Review 2024-28
	Appendix A-Summary table of SCDC funded schemes

	7 Community Chest: Funding Applications
	Appendix A August 2023
	Appendix B- Community Chest Guidance Aug 2023

	 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall



Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Thursday, 24 August 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chair 
  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Bill Handley Sunita Hansraj 
 Peter Sandford  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
  Laurence Damary-Homan (Democratic Services Officer), Emma Dyer 

(Development Officer [Communities Team]) and Ben Truett (Physical 
Activity Locality Coordinator) 

 
 
 
Councillors Cllr John Williams was in attendance remotely. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 With respect to Minute 6, Councillor Jose Hales declared that he was a member of the 

Melbourn Mobile Warden Scheme and would leave for the discussion, after the 
presentation from the guest speaker. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The approval of the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2023 was deferred. 

  
4. Physical Activity Grants for Dual Use Leisure Centres 
 
 The Physical Activity Locality Coordinator presented the report. Members discussed a 

number of points:  
• Numbers of people using the leisure centres- members felt it was important to encourage 
people to make use of facilities funded by the Council and requested that membership be 
reviewed in 6 months’ time with the results informally presented to the Committee. 
• Promotion- it was clarified that the grant was to assist centres in boosting membership by 
increasing the range of programmes they held. It was clarified that the exercise referral 
programme, in which GPs referred patience for exercise programmes, was a separate pot 
of funding. It was suggested that GPs could be informed of activity classes that could 
benefit their patients.   
• Number of applications- it was clarified that the application limit was £1000 as higher 
uptake of the grant was expected, with the funding surplus being a result of a lack of 
applications. Officers felt it would be inappropriate to change the maximum award during 
the application period. 
• Discussions with the County Council and Integrated Care System (ICS)- Members noted 
that the Chief Executive was due to speak with representatives from Cambridgeshire 



Grants Advisory Committee Thursday, 24 August 2023 

County Council and Cambridgeshire & Peterborough ICS and requested that officers ask 
her to raise the topic of leisure centres and getting residents of South Cambridgeshire into 
exercise, as well as other topics such as Mobile Warden Schemes and Day Care Centres. 
 
After consideration of the applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Resources that the application from: 
 
• Anglian Leisure Linton (LDFWFMXC) be approved and awarded the full amount 
requested of £1000. 
• Anglian Leisure Sawston (KXKCPBNH) be approved and awarded the full amount 
requested of £798. 
• Cambourne Leisure Centre be approved and awarded the full amount requested of 
£1000. 
• Gamlingay Leisure (TJVNXMKW) be approved and awarded the full amount 
requested of £900. 
• Melbourn Sports Centre (JVZCRDXH) be approved and awarded the full amount 
requested of £1000. 

  
5. Grant applications for voluntary sector and specialist groups to offer 

physical activity programmes for people with chronic long-term conditions 
 
 The Physical Activity Locality Coordinator presented the report and informed the 

Committee that application QMPKVZCX (Histon & Impington Sports Centre) had 
mistakenly been coloured green when the recommended funding was £0. Members felt 
that many of their comments in the previous discussion were also relevant in the current 
discussion. It was requested that information on the area of operation of applicants be 
included in future reports. Officers confirmed that applicants would receive notification of 
the outcome of their application, accompanied by information explaining the decision, and 
that unsuccessful applicants would only be able to reapply if another round of funding was 
made available. It was clarified that, where appropriate, applicants would be informed of 
other grant funds that would be more relevant to the application. 
 
After consideration of the applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Resources that the application from: 
 
• Imagination Dance CIC (TSVGWTKZ) be approved and awarded the full amount 
requested of £1937.50. 
• Active with Parkinson’s Cambs (PKXRMBKG) be approved and awarded the full 
amount requested of £2000. 
• Anglian Leisure Sawston (CFBJBQLR ) be approved in part and awarded £675 of the 
full amount requested of £1320, as recommended in Appendix A of the report. 
• Cambourne Leisure Centre (KXMGCXRC) be approved in part and awarded £1500 of 
the full amount requested of £2000, as recommended in Appendix A of the report. 
• Shelford Cancer Centre (GRDDGBLS) be approved and awarded the full amount 
requested of £2000. 
• HI Friends (RFSWHFJL) be approved and awarded the full amount as requested of 
£950. 
• Bar Hill Hub (RFSWHFJL) be approved and awarded the full amount requested of 
£350. 
• Forever Active (FJRFPLBH) be approved and awarded the full amount requested of 
£1920.00. 
• Run for Health (No ref [RFYL]) be approved and awarded the full amount requested 
of £1979.60, with £1667.50 being drawn from the Long Term Condition grant scheme and 
the remaining £312.10 being drawn from the unspent funding from the Dual Use Leisure 



Grants Advisory Committee Thursday, 24 August 2023 

Centre grant. 

  
6. Mobile Warden Scheme Grant Review 2024-28 
 
 The Committee was addressed by a guest speaker, Jessica Sellick, from Rose 

Regeneration regarding the work they had undertaken regarding Mobile Warden Schemes 
in South Cambridgeshire. 
 

Councillor Jose Hales withdrew from the Committee 
 
The Development Officer (Communities Team) presented the report. Members expressed 
support for the recommendation and felt that the proposed one-off funding for 2024-25 
would be fairer to schemes with their need to plan for the future. The Committee noted 
that the support of Mobile Warden Schemes was not a statutory responsibility and 
commended the Council for its continued support of the schemes and expressed a desire 
to see further cooperation between the Council and bodies that held the responsibility for 
Social Care.  
 
The Committee recommended that the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources: 
- approve the sum of £100,000 to provide a one-year extension in funding 
for 2024-25 to Mobile and Community Warden Schemes operating in the  
district currently in receipt of funding (to include a contingency fund for any  
new schemes expressing an interest in setting up in the 2024-25 period).  
 
- approve the principle of offering a three-year grant scheme from April 2025 
to March 2028, which will include adapted criteria and the requirement for  
an annual report at the end of each year detailing outputs and outcomes. 
 
- agree that further development work is required to support the  
sustainability of the schemes and this work will include an in-depth review  
in advance of a decision on funding allocation for the next three-year 
funding cycle. 
 

Councillor Jose Hales rejoined the Committee 

 
  
7. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 The Development Officer (Communities Team) presented the report. The Committee 

reviewed the applications to the Community Chest Grant funding scheme received 
between 7 July 2023 to 7 August 2023. 
 
After consideration of the applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Resources that the application from: 
• Swavesey Spartans Football Club (XFMFPBKM) be approved and awarded the full 
amount requested of £2000. 
• Gamlingay School’s Out Club (JFNVDBHR) be approved and awarded the full amount 
requested of £500. Members requested that it be confirmed that the Club had been run in 
August as described in the application. 
• Abington Village Institute (GLCTVTDW) be deferred pending further information on: 

- Whether they have sought permission to use a combustible material adjacent to a 
fire exit. 
- Details of what material the wall surrounding the fire exit is composed of. 
- Confirmation if the building is owned or leased, and if it is leased what type of 



Grants Advisory Committee Thursday, 24 August 2023 

lease is in place and whether it includes a repairing lease. 
- When confirmation will be received from Great and Little Abington Parish Council 
on the request for funding. 

• 1st Comberton Scout Group (KXKVWVRJ) be approved and awarded the full amount 
requested of £2000 for the storage container only and not the contents. 
• Litlington Congregational Church (WSQGJSKL) be refused. Members felt that, whilst the 
application itself was very good, the project was not in line with the Council’s policy of 
being ‘Green to our core’. 
• Huntingdon Hockey Club (FJBQZZSG) be approved and awarded the full amount 
requested of £1981.75, subject to the following conditions: 

- The name of the Club is changed to include Northstowe (e.g. Northstowe and 
Huntingdon Hockey Club) in recognition that the application asked the Council for 
the total project costs, and to help put Northstowe on the map. 
- That this is the only Hockey Club operating in Northstowe. 
- There is no S106 funding available for sport development in Northstowe. 

• Milton Outdoor Bowls Club (CSCCWQCT) be approved and awarded the full amount 
requested of £520. 
• Marvell Green Management Company (WZFKKHFR) be deferred pending more 
information on the management structure, including what involvement each of the 
members have in the scheme, and whether members will be renumerated through this 
grant and, if so, how much. 
• Cambourne Town Football Club (PTWFCWHV) be approved and awarded the full 
amount requested of £1143.96. 

  
8. Date of next meeting 
 
 The Committee was informed that the next meeting was due to be held on Friday 29 

September. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.00 p.m. 

 

 


